A Bill for an Act Relating to Hawaiian Home Lands.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Since the passage of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act of 1921, the shortage of available water has been one of the primary reasons for the failure of administrators to settle native Hawaiians on Hawaiian homesteads under Section 207 of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act.

When the United States transferred responsibility for daily administration of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act to the State of Hawaii in the Hawaii Admission Act, it impressed upon the State a solemn duty to faithfully administer the spirit of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act (Article XII, Section 2. Hawaii State Constitution). Accordingly, it is the intent of the State of Hawaii to provide the essential resources, especially water, to the department of Hawaiian home lands necessary for native Hawaiian beneficiaries to utilize the lands set aside for them.

However, the history of the administration of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act demonstrates that the inability to access water resources in an economic and efficient manner has been a major obstacle to the settlement of large tracts of homestead land. In many instances competing water users have been able to assert claims to water well before the department has been able to do so. In some instances, the failure of different state agencies to coordinate their activities has led to the commitment of government sources of water to private interests without regard for the water needs of current and future homesteaders.

This problem has been exacerbated by the potentially long delays in providing supporting infrastructure to Hawaiian homestead areas. During these periods of delay, other water users are seeking to commit water resources for other

competing uses.

This threat still exists today. For example, current and future homesteaders face the potential loss of water resources from the Kualapuu groundwater aquifer and the surface water impounded at Puu Pulehu on the island of Hawaii to private interests. A recent amendment to section 221 (c) of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act by the 1990 legislature provided only a partial resolution of this problem. The attorney general has interpreted that amendment to provide the department with only a "first call" to existing water resources, and not a reservation of water for current and future homestead development.

Accordingly, the legislature finds that further amendments to laws affecting the allocation of water must be enacted to assure that adequate amounts of water are reserved for the future use of Hawaiian homesteaders.

SECTION 2. Section 220, Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

"§220. Development projects; appropriations by legislature; bonds issued by legislature[.]; mandatory reservation of water. (a) [The] Subject to subsection (d), the department is authorized directly to undertake and carry on general water and other development projects in respect to Hawaiian home lands and to undertake other activities having to do with the economic and social welfare of the homesteaders, including the authority to derive revenue from the sale, to others than homesteaders, of water and other products of such projects or activities, or from the enjoyment thereof by others than homesteaders, where such sale of products or enjoyment of projects or activities by others does not interfere with the proper performance of the duties of the department; provided that roads through or over Hawaiian home lands, other than federal-aid highways and roads, shall be maintained by the county [or city and county] in which the particular road or roads to be maintained are located.

(b) The legislature is authorized to appropriate out of the treasury of the State such sums as it deems necessary to augment the funds of the department and to provide the department with funds sufficient to execute and carry on such projects and activities. The legislature is further authorized to issue bonds to the extent required to yield the amount of any sums so appropriated for the payment of which, if issued for revenue-producing improvements, the department shall provide, as set forth in section 213.

(c) To enable the construction of irrigation projects which will service Hawaiian home lands, either exclusively or in conjunction with other lands served by such projects, the department is authorized, with the approval of the

governor, and subject to subsection (d), to:

(1) Grant to the board of land and natural resources, or to any other agency of the government of the State or the United States undertaking the construction and operation of such irrigation projects, licenses for rights-of-way for pipelines, tunnels, ditches, flumes, and other water appurtenant to Hawaiian home lands;

(2) Exchange available lands for public lands, as provided in section 204 of this Act, for sites for reservoirs and subsurface water devel-

opment wells and shafts;

(3) Request any such irrigation agency to organize irrigation projects for Hawaiian home lands and to transfer irrigation facilities constructed by the department to any such irrigation agency;

(4) Agree to pay the tolls and assessments made against community

pastures for irrigation water supplied to such pastures; and

(5) Agree to pay the costs of construction of projects constructed for Hawaiian home lands at the request of the department, in the event the assessments paid by the homesteaders upon lands are not sufficient to pay such costs;

provided that licenses for rights-of-way for the purposes and in the manner specified in this section may be granted for a term of years longer than is required for amortization of the costs of the project or projects requiring use of such rights-of-way only if authority for such longer grant is approved by an act of the legislature of the State. Such payments shall be made from, and be a charge against the Hawaiian home operating fund.

(d) For projects pursuant to this section, sufficient water shall be reserved for current and foreseeable domestic, stock water, aquaculture, and irrigation

activities on tracts leased to native Hawaiians pursuant to section 207(a)."

SECTION 3. Section 171-58, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§171-58 Minerals and water rights. (a) Except as provided in this section the right to any mineral or surface or ground water shall not be included in any lease, agreement, or sale, this right being reserved to the State; provided that the board may make provisions in the lease, agreement, or sale, for the payment of just compensation to the surface owner for improvements taken as a condition precedent to the exercise by the State of any reserved rights to enter, sever, and remove minerals or to capture, divert, or impound water.

- (b) Disposition of mineral rights shall be in accordance with the laws relating to the disposition of mineral rights enacted or hereafter enacted by the legislature.
- (c) Disposition of water rights may be made by lease at public auction as provided in this chapter or by permit for temporary use on a month-to-month basis under those conditions which will best serve the interests of the State and subject to a maximum term of one year and other restrictions under the law; provided that any disposition by lease shall be subject to disapproval by the legislature [or] by two-thirds vote of either the senate or the house of representatives or by majority vote of both[,] in any regular or special session next following the date of disposition; provided further that after a certain land or water use has been authorized by the board subsequent to public hearings and conservation district use application and environmental impact statement approvals, water used in non-polluting ways, for nonconsumptive purposes because it is returned to the same stream or other body of water from which it was drawn, essentially not affecting the volume and quality of water or biota in the stream or other body of water, may also be leased by the board with the prior approval of the governor and the prior authorization of the legislature by concurrent resolution.
- (d) Any lease of water rights shall contain a covenant on the part of the lessee that the lessee shall provide from waters leased from the State under the lease or from any water sources privately owned by the lessee to any farmer or rancher engaged in irrigated pasture operations, crop farming, pen feeding operations, or raising of grain and forage crops, or for those public uses and purposes as may be determined by the board, at the same rental price paid under the lease, plus the proportionate actual costs, as determined by the board, to make these waters available, so much of the waters as are determined by the board to be surplus to the lessee's needs and for that minimum period as the board shall accordingly determine; provided that in lieu of payment for those waters as the State may take for public uses and purposes the board may elect to reduce the rental price under the lease of water rights in proportion to the value of the waters and the proportionate actual costs of making the waters available. Subject to the applicable provisions of section 171-37(3), the board, at any time during the term of the lease of water rights, may withdraw from waters leased from the State and from sources privately owned by the lessee so much water as it may deem necessary to (1) preserve human life and (2) preserve animal life, in that order of priority; and that from waters leased from the State the board, at any time during the term of the lease of water rights, may also withdraw so much water as it may deem necessary to preserve crops; provided that payment for the waters shall be made in the same manner as provided in this section.
- (e) Any new lease of water rights shall contain a covenant that requires the lessee and the department of land and natural resources to jointly develop and implement a watershed management plan. The board shall not approve any new lease of water rights without the foregoing covenant or a watershed management plan. The board shall prescribe the minimum content of a watershed management plan; provided that the watershed management plan shall require the prevention of the degradation of surface water and ground water quality to the extent that degradation can be avoided using reasonable management practices.
- (f) Upon renewal, any lease of water rights shall contain a covenant that requires the lessee and the department of land and natural resources to jointly develop and implement a watershed management plan. The board shall not renew any lease of water rights without the foregoing covenant or a watershed management plan. The board shall prescribe the minimum content of a watershed management plan; provided that the watershed management plan shall require the

prevention of the degradation of surface water and ground water quality to the extent that degradation can be avoided using reasonable management practices.

(g) The department of land and natural resources shall notify the department of Hawaiian home lands of its intent to execute any new lease, or to renew any existing lease of water rights. After consultation with affected beneficiaries, these departments shall jointly develop a reservation of water rights sufficient to support current and future homestead needs. Any lease of water rights or renewal shall be subject to the rights of the department of Hawaiian home lands as provided by section 221 of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act."

SECTION 4. Section 174-16, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§174-16 Consideration of petitions; notice and hearing. When more than one petition is filed covering portions of the same territory, the board of land and natural resources may consolidate the petitions. Having received the petitions, on the basis of such evidence as may be submitted to it by the petitioners and on the findings of investigations or surveys made by or for it, or by other governmental agencies, the board shall establish such projects as it deems necessary to carry out the purposes of this chapter. Before making a final determination to establish a project or projects, the board shall hold a hearing, notice of which shall be duly advertised in the same manner and form, as nearly as may be, as provided in section 174-17. The department shall assure that adequate water is reserved for future development and use on Hawaiian home lands that could be served by the proposed water project."

SECTION 5. Section 174-17, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§174-17 Formation of a project on initiative of board; notice and hearing: protests. The board of land and natural resources may organize projects upon its own initiative. In such event, it shall fix a date for public hearing upon the proposed project, which date shall not be less than sixty days after the first publication of notice thereof in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the project is proposed. The notice shall be published once in each of four successive weeks, giving notice of the area to be included in and general details of the proposed project, stating the time and place of the public hearing. If the owners of fifty-five per cent of the acreage of lands proposed to be organized into a project shall at the hearing or prior thereto file written protest against the proposed project, the project shall not be made and proceedings shall not be renewed within twelve months from the date of closing the public hearing, unless each and every owner protesting withdraws each and every owner's protest; provided that any lessee of any lands included within the proposed project, who, by the express terms of the lessee's lease must pay the assessment contemplated hereunder shall be subrogated to all the rights of the owner to protest by filing at the hearing or prior thereto written protest against the proposed project, the written protest to be accompanied by a certified copy of the lease; provided further that any lessor may, at any time before the closing of the public hearing, make void the protest of the lessor's lessee on consideration of the filing with the board a duly acknowledged waiver of the provision in the lease which requires the lessee to pay the assessment, and a written undertaking of the lessor to pay the assessment to be made on account of the proposed project; and further provided that a project may be instituted without further advertisement for a smaller acreage within the advertised acreage in the event the board determines the smaller project to be economically feasible, if written protests by the owners, or lessees subrogated to the right to protest, of fifty-five per cent of the smaller acreage shall not be filed. The department shall assure that adequate water is reserved for future development and use on Hawaiian home lands that could be served by the proposed water project."

SECTION 6. Section 174C-31, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"\$174C-31 Hawaii water plan. (a) The Hawaii water plan shall consist of four parts: (1) a water resource protection plan which shall be prepared by the water resources commission; (2) water use and development plans for each county which shall be prepared by each separate county and adopted by ordinance, setting forth the allocation of water to land use in that county; (3) a state water project plan which shall be prepared by the agency which has jurisdiction over such projects in conjunction with other state agencies; and (4) a water quality plan which shall be prepared by the department of health.

(b) All water use and development plans shall be prepared in a manner

consistent with the following conditions:

(1) Each water use and development plan shall be consistent with the

water resource protection and quality plan.

(2) Each water use and development plan and the state water projects plan shall be consistent with the respective county land use plans and policies including general plan and zoning as determined by each respective county.

(3) The water use and development plan for each county shall also be

consistent with the state land use classification and policies.

(4) The cost to develop the initial water use and development plan for each county shall be funded by the State in an amount not exceeding \$150,000 per county.

(5) The cost of maintaining the water use and development plan shall be borne by the counties; state water capital improvement funds appropriated to the counties shall be deemed to satisfy Article VIII, section 5 of the State Constitution.

(6) Each county in order to be eligible for state appropriations for county water projects must have developed an acceptable water use and development plan within the time frame established by this chapter.

(c) To prepare the water resources protection and quality plan, the commission shall:

- Study and inventory the existing water resources of the State and the means and methods of conserving and augmenting such water resources;
- (2) Review existing and contemplated needs and uses of water including state and county land use plans and policies and study their effect on the environment, procreation of fish and wildlife, and water quality;

(3) Study the quantity and quality of water needed for existing and contemplated uses, including irrigation, power development, geothermal power, and municipal uses;

(4) Identify rivers or streams, or a portion of a river or stream, which appropriately may be placed within a wild and scenic rivers system, to be preserved and protected as part of the public trust. For the

purposes of this paragraph, the term "wild and scenic rivers" means rivers or streams, or a portion of a river or stream of high natural quality or that possess significant scenic value, including but not limited to, rivers or streams which are within the natural area reserves system. The commission shall report its findings to the legislature twenty days prior to the convening of each regular legislative session; and

(5) Study such other related matters as drainage, reclamation, flood hazards, floodplain zoning, dam safety, and selection of reservoir sites, as they relate to the protection, conservation, quantity, and quality of

water.

The water resource protection plan shall include, but not be limited to:

(1) Nature and occurrence of water resources in the State;

(2) Hydrologic units and their characteristics, including the quantity and quality of available resource, requirements for beneficial instream uses and environmental protection, desirable uses worthy of preservation by permit, and undesirable uses for which permits may be denied:

(3) Existing and contemplated uses of water, as identified in the water use and development plans of the State and the counties, their impact on the resource, and their consistency with objectives and policies established in the water resource protection quality plan;

4) Programs to conserve, augment, and protect the water resource; and

(5) Other elements necessary or desirable for inclusion in the plan.

Thereafter, the commission in coordination with the counties and the department of health shall formulate an integrated coordinated program for the protection, conservation, and management of the waters in each county based on the above studies. This program, with such amendments, supplements, and additions as may be necessary, shall be known as the water resource protection and quality plan.

Thereafter, each county shall prepare a water use and development plan and the appropriate state agency shall prepare the state water projects plan. Each

county water use and development plan shall include but not be limited to:

(1) Status of water and related land development including an inventory of existing water uses for domestic, municipal, and industrial users, agriculture, aquaculture, hydropower development, drainage, reuse, reclamation, recharge, and resulting problems and constraints;

(2) Future land uses and related water needs; and

(3) Regional plans for water developments including recommended and alternative plans, costs, adequacy of plans, and relationship to water resource protection and quality plan.

(d) The Hawaii water plan shall be directed toward the achievement of the

following objectives:

(1) The attainment of maximum reasonable-beneficial use of water for such purposes as those referred to in subsection (a);

(2) The proper conservation and development of the waters of the State;

The control of the waters of the State for such public purposes as navigation, drainage, sanitation, and flood control;
The attainment of adequate water quality as expressed in the state

The attainment of adequate water quality as expressed in the state water protection and quality plan; and

(5) The implementation of the water resources policies expressed in section 174C-2.

(e) The Hawaii water plan shall divide each county into sections which

shall each conform as nearly as practicable to a hydrologic unit. The board shall describe and inventory:

- (1) All water resources and systems in each hydrologic unit;
- (2) All presently exercised uses;
- (3) The quantity of water not presently used within that hydrologic unit; and
- (4) Potential threats to water resources, both current and future.
- (f) Within each hydrologic unit the commission shall establish the following:
  - (1) An instream use and protection program for the surface watercourses in the area.
  - (2) Sustainable yield. The sustainable yield shall be determined by the commission using the best information available and shall be reviewed periodically. Where appropriate the sustainable yield may be determined to reflect seasonal variation.
- (g) The commission shall condition permits under part IV of this chapter in such a manner as to protect instream flows and maintain sustainable yields of groundwater established under this section.
- (h) The commission shall give careful consideration to the requirements of public recreation, the protection of the environment, and the procreation of fish and wildlife. The commission may prohibit or restrict other future uses on certain designated streams which may be inconsistent with these objectives.
- (i) The commission may designate certain uses in connection with a particular source of supply which, because of the nature of the activity or the amount of water required, would constitute an undesirable use for which the commission may deny a permit under the provisions of part IV.
- (j) The commission may also designate certain uses in connection with a particular source of supply which, because of the nature of the activity or amount of water required, would result in an enhancement or improvement of the water resources of the area. Such uses shall be preferred over other uses in any action pursuant to sections 174C-50(h) and 174C-54.
- (k) The commission may add to the Hawaii water plan any other information, directions, or objectives it feels necessary or desirable for the guidance of the counties in the administration and enforcement of this chapter.
- (1) In formulating or revising the plans, each county and the commission shall consult with and carefully evaluate the recommendations of concerned federal, state, and county agencies.
- (m) The commission shall not adopt, approve, or modify any portion of the Hawaii water plan which affects a county or any portion thereof without first holding a public hearing on the matter on the island on which the water resources are located. At least ninety days in advance of such hearing, the commission shall notify the affected county and shall give notice of such hearing by publication within the affected region and statewide.
- (n) In formulating or revising each county's water use and development plan, the state water project plan, the water resource protection plan and the water quality plan, each county and the commission shall incorporate the current and foreseeable development and use needs of the department of Hawaiian home lands for water as provided in Section 221 of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act.

Each county shall update and modify its water use and development plans as necessary to maintain consistency with its zoning and land use policies."

SECTION 7. Section 174C-49, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"[[]\$174C-49[]] Conditions for a permit. (a) To obtain a permit pursuant to this part, the applicant shall establish that the proposed use of water:

(1) Can be accommodated with the available water source;

(2) Is a reasonable-beneficial use as defined in section 174C-3;

(3) Will not interfere with any existing legal use of water;

(4) Is consistent with the public interest;

(5) Is consistent with state and county general plans and land use designations; [and]

(6) Is consistent with county land use plans and policies[.]; and

Will not interfere with the rights of the department of Hawaiian home lands as provided in section 221 of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act.

(b) Within sixty days after receipt of a notice of a permit application, the county shall inform the commission if the proposed use is inconsistent with coun-

ty land use plans and policies.

- (c) The common law of the State to the contrary notwithstanding, the commission shall allow the holder of a use permit to transport and use surface or ground water beyond overlying land or outside the watershed from which it is taken if the commission determines that such transport and use are consistent with the public interest and the general plans and land use policies of the State and counties.
- (d) The commission, by rule, may reserve water in such locations and quantities and for such seasons of the year as in its judgment may be necessary. Such reservations shall be subject to periodic review and revision in the light of changed conditions; provided that all presently existing legal uses of water shall be protected.

(e) All permits issued by the commission shall be subject to the rights of the department of Hawaiian home lands as provided in section 221 of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, whether or not the condition is explicitly stated in

the permit."

SECTION 8. Section 174C-101, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

"(a) Provisions of this chapter shall not be construed to amend or modify rights or entitlements to water as provided for by the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, as amended, and by [chapter 175,] chapters 167 and 168, relating to the Molokai irrigation system. Decisions of the commission on water resource management relating to the planning for, regulation, management, and conservation of water resources in the State shall, to the extent applicable and consistent with other legal requirements and authority, incorporate and protect adequate reserves of water for current and foreseeable development and use of Hawaiian home lands as set forth in section 221 of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act."

SECTION 9. The provisions of this Act are declared to be severable, and if any section, clause, or phrase, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held ineffective because there is a requirement of having the consent of the United States to take effect, then that portion only shall take effect upon the granting of consent by the United States and the effectiveness of the remainder of this Act or the application thereof shall not be affected.

SECTION 10. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 11. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved July 2, 1991.)